During the preparation of the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the current year, a review of the prior year's financial
statements was conducted, where it was noted that there was an understatement of sale and service tax and income tax liabilities of certain
subsidiaries. As a result, a restatement of the prior year's financial statements was necessary to rectify these misstatements.

The understatement of sale and service tax and income tax liabilities primarily resulted from the fact that the provision for sale and service
tax liabilities in the prior year's financial statements was based on estimates that did not adequately consider changes in the overseas tax
regulations where the subsidiary is located. In addition, there was a lack of complete and accurate data available during the prior year's
financial reporting process.

The following restatements have been made to the prior year’s financial statements for the financial years ended 31 March 2022 and 31
March 2021:

Group

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (extract)

Previously
reported

2022
S$

Effect of
restatement

S$

As restated
2022

(Included
discontinued
operations)

S$

Marketing and other operating expenses 12,286,030 396,541 12,682,571

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Previously
reported
31 March

2022
S$

Effect of
restatement

S$

As restated
31 March

2022
S$

Trade and other payables 2,385,653 659,010 3,494,663

Current income tax liabilities - 588,142 588,142

Retained profits 11,399,080 (992,857) 10,406,223

Non-controlling interests 3,565,380 (254,295) 3,311,085

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract)

Previously
reported

1 April 2021
S$

Effect of

restatement
S$

As restated
1 April 2021

S$

Trade and other payables 3,852,696 262,469 4,115,165

Current income tax liabilities 465,036 588,142 1,053,178

Retained profits 15,562,255 (677,171) 14,885,084

Non-controlling interests 2,285,293 (173,440) 2,111,853

Consolidated statement of cash flows (extract)

Previously
reported

2022
S$

Effect of

restatement
S$

As restated
2022

S$

Loss before income tax (3,780,185) (396,541) (4,176,726)

Change in trade and other payables (1,017,042) 396,541 (620,501)

There is no restatement to the financial statements of the Company.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2023

86

8
I

H
o

ld
in

gs
 L

im
it

e
d

 a
n

d
 it

s
Su

b
si

d
ia

ri
e

s
  |

  A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
o

rt
 F

Y2
0

2
3

30. New or revised accounting standards and

interpretations

Below are the mandatory standards, amendments and
interpretations to existing standards that have been published,
and are relevant for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on
or after 1 April 2023 and which the Group has not early adopted.